A total of 294 samples wererandomly obtained from roasted groundnuts, kuli-kuli and 

swabs from the hands of the sellers (Ezekiel et al., 2011; Euloge et al., 2012).Nutrient Agar 

plates were opened around the environment where the kuli-kuli and groundnuts are being 

sold to sample the microorganisms in the environment. Two hundred and twenty five (225) 

samples of kuli-kuli and groundnut were collected from the five selected markets, 54 hand 

swabs were collected and 15 different areas of the markets (where the food products are 

being sold)were sampled. 

3.2.3 Sample collection and transportation